pay more for space that they occupy versus the typical market lease rate. This is

a result of many factors including pride of ownership, tax advantages and the

possibility of the property appreciating in value. This increased value is reflected

in our decreased CAP rate. An advantage of selling to an owner/ user is that they

typically will not deduct expenses to stabilize such as negative NOI during

stabilization period, interest on TI's and other holding costs. The spread in CAP

rates for owner/users and investors varies depending on type of property,

current market condition and other factors. This method of analysis has been

fairly reliable as a guide to valuing properties that are owner/user opportunities,

especially when checked against lease vs own scenarios and market

comparables.

($42,492,822) (($28) Per Sq Ft)

The information supplied herein is from sources we deem reliable. It is provided without any representation, warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, as to  its accuracy. Owners

and Prospective Buyers should conduct an independent investigation and verification of all matters deemed to be material, including, but not limited to statements and analysis of

income and expense and estimated loan information.

OAB - 123 | ($60,000,000)

6 | COMPARABLES 1

RECENT TRANSACTIONS
LIST INFORMATION SALE INFORMATION ADJUSTMENTS

Asking Price

List Date

(Building|Land) Sq Ft

Occupancy at Close

Sale Price

Sale Date

Property Type

Adjustment %

Adjusted Comp Value

Comments:

 1001 24th St | Oakland

11,318 | 5,000

$915,000

Mar-23-11   ($91,500) (-10%)

$823,500

Price Per Sq Ft Adjusted Price Per Sq Ft$81 | $183 Land $73 | $165 Land

  ( SQ FT)

Asking Price

List Date

(Building|Land) Sq Ft

Occupancy at Close

Sale Price

Sale Date

Property Type

Adjustment %

Adjusted Comp Value

Comments:

 3015 Adeline St | Oakland

$1,361,750

Mar-10

20,950 | 31,800

Warehouse

$910,000   -50% Bid Ask

Apr-20-11   400  Days $364,000 (40%)

$1,274,000

Price Per Sq Ft Adjusted Price Per Sq Ft$43 | $29 Land $61 | $40 Land

  ( SQ FT)

Asking Price

List Date

(Building|Land) Sq Ft

Occupancy at Close

Sale Price

Sale Date

Property Type

Adjustment %

Adjusted Comp Value

Comments:

 601 Brush Street | Oakland

$1,755,000

May-10

13,600 | 21,000

Warehouse

$1,500,000   -17% Bid Ask

Aug-18-10   109  Days ($450,000) (-30%)

$1,050,000

Price Per Sq Ft Adjusted Price Per Sq Ft$110 | $71 Land $77 | $50 Land

0%  (0 SQ FT)

Asking Price

List Date

(Building|Land) Sq Ft

Occupancy at Close

Sale Price

Sale Date

Property Type

Adjustment %

Adjusted Comp Value

Comments:

 3420 Louise St | Oakland

13,000 | 16,160

Manufacturing

$947,600

Sep-13-10   $0 (0%)

$947,600

Price Per Sq Ft Adjusted Price Per Sq Ft$73 | $59 Land $73 | $59 Land

  ( SQ FT)

Asking Price

List Date

(Building|Land) Sq Ft

Occupancy at Close

Sale Price

Sale Date

Property Type

Adjustment %

Adjusted Comp Value

Comments:

 1001 24th St | Oakland

11,318 | 5,000

$915,000

Mar-23-11   ($91,500) (-10%)

$823,500

Price Per Sq Ft Adjusted Price Per Sq Ft$81 | $183 Land $73 | $165 Land

  ( SQ FT)

AVERAGE BUILDING SIZE: 14,037

SUBJECT PROPERTY

AVERAGE LOT SIZE: 15,792 AVG SALE PRICE PSF: $78 AVG ADJUSTED SALE PRICE PSF: $71

 43,560 1,480,185 ($41)

The information supplied herein is from sources we deem reliable. It is provided without any representation, warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, as to  its accuracy. Owners

and Prospective Buyers should conduct an independent investigation and verification of all matters deemed to be material, including, but not limited to statements and analysis of

income and expense and estimated loan information.

OAB - 123 | ($60,000,000)

6 | COMPARABLES 2

PENDING & ON-MARKET LISTINGS

LIST INFORMATION ADJUSTMENTS

On Market

Asking Price

List Date

(Building|Land) Sq Ft

Occupancy at Close